Minnesota law.
Section 1. [306.761] CEMETERIES; PERMANENT CARE AND IMPROVEMENT FUNDS; MINIMUM AMOUNTS; REPORTING; PENALTIES. Subdivision 1. Any cemetery association which operates a cemetery larger than ten acres shall establish a permanent care and improvement fund and all cemetery associations operating a cemetery larger than ten acres and having a permanent care and improvement fund shall file annually as part of the report required in subdivision 2 a notice with the consumer services section of the department of commerce. The notice shall include the names and addresses of each person or entity owning a 5 percent or greater interest in the cemetery, and the names and addresses of all officers if any change has taken place since the previous notice. The term "association" as used in this act shall include any person, firm, partnership, association or corporation.

- Subd. 2. REPORTING. Any cemetery association which operates a cemetery larger than ten acres and having a permanent care and improvement fund shall make a full and complete written annual report to the consumer services section of the department of commerce on the condition and state of the fund, including all deposits and withdrawals of principal amounts and all receipts and disbursements. The report shall be filed on forms prescribed by the department by March 31 for any cemetery association operating a cemetery larger than ten acres and operating on a calendar year basis and by 90 days after the end of the fiscal year for any cemetery association operating a cemetery larger than ten acres and operating on a fiscal year basis. There shall be paid to the consumer services section of the department of commerce a filing fee of \$5 for each report.
- Subd. 3. **PENALTIES.** Any person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation knowingly violating the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and for a second offense shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.
- Subd. 4. APPLICATION. This section shall not apply to cemeteries owned and operated by a municipality, church, religious corporation or religious association.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 895—H.F.No.925

An act relating to public health; technical and administrative supervision and financial aid to county public health nursing pro-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

grams; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 145.11 and 145.125, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 145.11, is amended to read:

- 145.11 PUBLIC HEALTH; NURSING PROGRAMS; STATE BOARD TO ASSIST HEALTH NURSES. Such nurses shall receive upon request the aid and advice of the state board in regard to nursing problems and make written reports through the board employing them to the state and local boards of health in such form and at such times as shall be prescribed by the state board. The state board shall by rules and regulations require that local agencies submit a plan for the delivery of public health nursing and home health agency services commensurate with the health needs of the residents of the county and the maintenance of qualified personnel to implement such plan.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 145.125, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 145.125 COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERVICE. Subdivision 1. STATE AID QUOTA; EMPLOYMENT OF NURSE. A county shall be paid from the appropriation to the state board of health for that purpose the sum of \$375 a quarter to aid in the payment of the cost of public health nursing provided that the county board thereof certifies Each county with less than 20,000 population, which on May 1, 1971 had not established both a public health nursing service and a home health agency service shall receive \$7,500 in the biennium ending June 30, 1973, to establish those services. Each county with less than 20,000 population, which on May 1, 1971, had established only a public health nursing service shall receive \$2,500 in the biennium ending June 30, 1973, to establish a home health agency service. The money appropriated to the counties in this section shall be used only for the purposes of this section. Those moneys not expended shall be deposited in the general fund of the state treasury. Two or more counties who by a joint powers agreement establish public health nursing or home health agency services or both, shall also qualify for payments under this act. County boards shall certify to the State Board of Health within 60 days from a quarter ending September 30, December 31, March 31, or June 30 respectively, the following facts:
- (1) That the county is complying with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 145.08 to 145.12.
- (2) That during the preceding quarter, stating the last date thereof, the county had employed a public health nurse who was

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

approved and certified pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 145.10 and other qualified home health agency personnel.

(3) The name and address of each public health nurse <u>and other</u> <u>qualified home health agency personnel</u> employed during the preceding quarter, and the amount paid to such <u>nurse persons</u> during each month of such quarter.

If a public health nurse was employed for less than a full quarter, the county shall be paid only the proportion of \$375 which the period of time for which such nurse was actually paid is to the full period of the quarter.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 896—H.F.No.1088

[Coded]

An act relating to pollution control; prohibiting cleaning agents and chemical water conditioners containing certain nutrients; requiring certain tests for percentage content of phosphates in laundry or dishwashing compounds; requiring the display of certain lists setting forth percentage content of phosphates in certain products; providing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [116.21] WATER POLLUTION; CONTROL OF NUTRIENTS; CLEANING AGENTS; WATER CONDITIONERS. The legislature seeks to encourage the Minnesota pollution control agency through the passage of this act to set standards limiting the amount of nutrients in various cleaning agents and water conditioning agents. The legislature realizes that the nutrients contained in many of these products serve a valuable purpose in increasing their overall effectiveness, but we are also aware that they overstimulate the growth of aquatic life and eventually lead to an acceleration of the natural eutrophication process of our state's waters. Limitations imposed under this act should, however, be made taking the following factors into consideration:
- (1) The availability of safe, nonpolluting, and effective substitutes.
- (2) The difference in the mineral content of water in various parts of the state.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.